TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CodeMantra U.S. LLC		102/19/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Banyan Mezzanine Fund II, L.P.
Street Address:	1111 Brickell Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 1300
City:	Miami
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33131
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3972541	CM UNIVERSAL PDF	
Registration Number:	3400396	UNIVERSAL PDF	
Registration Number:	3529222	COLLECTION POINT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

5616558719 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 5618337700

cnicholson@edwardswildman.com Email: Correspondent Name: Edwards Wildman Palmer LLP

Address Line 1: 525 Okeechobee Blvd.

Address Line 2: **Suite 1600**

West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0007(300692)

REEL: 005219 FRAME: 0566

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Howard M. Gitten	
Signature:	/Howard M. Gitten/	
Date:	02/20/2014	
Total Attachments: 3 source=CodemantraToBanyanMezzanineFund#page1.tif source=CodemantraToBanyanMezzanineFund#page2.tif source=CodemantraToBanyanMezzanineFund#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005219 FRAME: 0567

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CODEMANTRA U.S. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as of February 19, 2014 grants to Banyan Mezzanine Fund II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Lender"), pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement entered into between Grantor and Lender dated as of the date hereof (as it may be amended, modified or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), a continuing security interest in the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) and all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Grantor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed in **Schedule A** hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark or trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all obligations of Grantor under the Security Agreement and the Loan Documents thereunder.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the works of authorship, trademarks, trademark registrations and recordings, and trademark applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

All terms defined in the Security Agreement, whether by reference or otherwise, when used herein, shall have their respective meanings set forth therein, unless the context requires otherwise.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.]

AM 28789415.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

codeMantra U.S. LLC a Delaware limited liability company

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement (codeMantra)]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005219 FRAME: 0569

Schedule A to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

Trademark	Registration Number	Status	Description
CM Universal PDF	3,972,541	Live	Conversion of electronic documents from different file formats into portable document format (PDF)
Universal PDF	3,400,396	Live	Conversion of electronic documents from different file formats into portable document format (PDF)
Collection Point	3,529,222	Live	Digital asset management software
Universal PDF	N/A	Dead	

AM 28789415.1

RECORDED: 02/20/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005219 FRAME: 0570